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Item 19 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

REPRESENTATIONS 

 

The FTC’s Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential 

financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a reasonable 

basis for the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document. Financial 

performance information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a 

franchisor provides the actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; or (2) a 

franchisor supplements the information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing 

information about possible performance at a particular location or under particular circumstances. 

 

 Company-Owned Financial Performance Representations: 
 

During the 2023 fiscal year, HOTWORX had four (4) operational company-owned studios and 

one (1) studio in development.  HOTWORX also holds a minority interest in two (2) studios in 

New York, New York that opened during the 2023 fiscal year. HOTWORX makes no financial 

performance representation about these studios.  

 

Franchised Outlets Financial Performance Representations: 
 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data 
 

Some outlets have sold this amount.  Your individual results may differ. There is no 

assurance that you will sell as much. 

 

These studios are substantially similar to the studio you will operate if you decide to become a 

franchisee. 

 

During the 2023 fiscal year, HOTWORX had 559 open franchise outlets. of which 401 studios 

were operational for the full 2023 fiscal year. The following representations are based on the 

performance of all 401 studios that were operational from January through December of 2023 as 

well as the performance of first and second-year franchise outlet studios that were open and 

operational during this same time period. Of these 401 franchise outlets, 169 were first full-year 

businesses and 82 were second-year businesses. The financials are unaudited. 

 

Written substantiation for these representations will be made available to a prospective franchisee 
upon reasonable request. 
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First Year Operational Studios 2023 Financial Performance Representations: 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data 

 

Some outlets have sold this amount.  Your individual results may differ. There is no 

assurance that you will sell as much. 

 
These studios are substantially similar to the studio you will operate if you decide to become a 
franchisee. 
 
All of the 169 studios accounted for below are first full-year businesses. Table 19.1 is based on 
historical financial data related to those 169 studios, which is provided to us by our proprietary 
software for our franchised locations.  The financials are unaudited. 
 

The franchise outlets have been classified into thirds: Top, Middle, and Bottom. There is a range 
of performance within each group. 
 

The leading franchise outlet out of the 169 first full-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the 
highest EBITDA within this group, had annual Total Revenues during the 2023 fiscal year of 
$697,444 with an EBITDA of $363,224.   
 

The last outlet in 169 first full-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the lowest EBITDA within 
this group, had annual Total Revenues during the 2023 fiscal year of $209,489 with an EBITDA 
of $-(102,147).  
 

The average number of memberships for first year studios was 440, the leading franchise outlet of 

the 169 first full-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the highest EBITDA within this group, had 

1,112 members and the last outlet in the 169 first full-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the lowest 

EBITDA within this group, had 285 members. The median number of memberships for first year 

studios was 422.  

 

Written substantiation for these representations will be made available to a prospective franchisee 
upon reasonable request. 

 

[TABLE TO FOLLOW] 
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Table 19.1 – For 2023 Fiscal Year – First Year Studios 

Franchise Outlets Financial Performance Representations: 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data  

 

 

Of the Top Third outlets, 26 outlets (46%) met or exceeded the revenue average listed in Table 

19.1.  Of the Middle Third outlets, 27 outlets (47%) met or exceeded the revenue average listed in 
Table 19.1.  Of the Bottom Third outlets, 29 outlets (52%) met or exceeded the revenue average 

listed in Table 19.1.  Of all first full year franchise outlets, 79 outlets (47%) met or exceeded the 

revenue average listed in Table 19.1.  Of all first full year operational outlets, 142 outlets (84%) 
had an EBITDA reflecting a profit for the 2023 Fiscal Year. Of all first full year operational outlets, 

27 outlets (16%) had an EBITDA reflecting a loss for the 2023 Fiscal Year. The range of these 
losses was $-(2,903) to $-(102,147). 

 

In 2023, there were 110 franchise outlets that conducted pre-sale and soft opened in 2023. Pre-sale 

occurs prior to soft opening and typically ranges between 60 to 120 days.  Revenue collected 

during this time is primarily from enrollment fees and retail products including vending items. The 

foregoing studios are not represented in the chart illustrated in Table 19.1 due to having only a 

partial year of financial data.  

 

Of the 110 franchise outlets that conducted pre-sale and soft opened during 2023, the average 

revenue generated during the pre-sale period was $20,294.56 with a median of $17,195.13. The 
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highest amount of revenue for this group totaled $59,013.36 and the lowest reported total was 

$894.16.   

 

Of the 110 franchise outlets that conducted pre-sale and soft opened during 2023, the average 

number of memberships sold prior to soft opening was 241. The highest number of memberships 

sold was 532 and the lowest number of memberships sold was 147.  The median number of 

memberships sold during pre-sale was 217. 

 

The average increase in EBITDA between first-and second-year studios was 43%, with a median 

increase in EBITDA between first and second-year studios of 13%. 

 

 

Note 1: “Retail” includes retail sales, vending machine sales, and net gift card sales. 

 

Note 2: “Total Revenue” means income generated from normal business operations and is the 

gross revenue figure from which operating costs/expenses are subtracted to determine EBITDA.   

 

Note 3: “Wholesale Goods Purchased” means the total cost for wholesale goods purchases during 

the 2023 fiscal year.  

 

Note 4: “Gross Profit” means Total Revenue minus Wholesale Goods Purchased. 

 

Note 5: “Payroll and Taxes” refers to payroll and associated payroll taxes.   

 

Note 6: These franchise outlets paid royalties of $550.00 or $595.00 per month in accordance with 

the franchise agreement signed for that location.    Monthly royalty payments increased from $550 

to $595 per month in 2023. See Item 6.   

 
Note 7:  These figures also include charges for monthly QuickBooks fee. 

 

Note 8: These figures include merchant fees and fees for Nayax and Greenlite vending machine 
card reader services.  

 

Note 9: These figures relate to the cost for required insurance.  Payment plans for insurance 
premiums vary with some paying premiums on an annual basis and others paying on periodic 
installment basis. 

 

Note 10:  These expenses include Social Made Simple, Higher Visibility, Marq, SOCi, 

DYNAMIX, and the monthly SAIL fees.  In April 2024, Drive became a social media advertising, 

search engine optimization and google advertising approved vendor on a trial basis.  Franchisor 

will begin billing Marq and SOCI fees following completion of marketing on-boarding call and 

DYNAMIX fee during pre-marketing. Franchisees are required to spend a minimum of $2,000.00 

or 10% of gross monthly revenue, whichever is greater, on local advertising but are not prohibited 

from spending more if they choose to do so.  Your required monthly spending will decrease to 5% 

of your gross revenue once your NET EFT reaches a monthly minimum of $30,000.00 USD. 

Should your monthly NET EFT drop below $30,000.00 USD, the monthly spend will increase to 



 

73 

HOTWORX® Franchising, LLC 

Franchise Disclosure Document 7/19/2024 

Reg and Non-Reg states except Maryland 

10% of gross revenue or $2,000 a month, whichever is greater.  See Sections 10.1 and 13.2 of 

Franchise Agreement.   
 

Note 11:  These figures relate to operating costs that do not typically fit into one of the other 

categories on the list of expenses.  These figures also include the Secret Shopper inspection fee 

and RockBot subscription fee. 
 

Note 12:  These figures account for such things as franchise taxes, taxes on assets and licenses.  
These figures do not include amounts for sales tax or payroll taxes.  The amount and payment 
period for taxes and/or license fees varies depending on geographic location. 

 

Note 13: The required convention fee varies depending on the effective date of the franchise 

agreement.  The annual convention fee ranges from $590.00 - $790.00 for two attendees.  See Item 

6.   

 

Note 14: These figures also include monthly expenses related to Master Telecom/Brivo. 

 

Note 15: The Virtual Instructor fee will vary depending on the number of saunas a franchisee has. 

These figures also include the monthly Diet TRAX fee.  The Virtual Instructor fee increased from 

a monthly fee of $10.00 per sauna to a monthly fee of $20.00 per sauna in 2023.  See Item 6.   

 

Note 16: “EBITDA” is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization, 

is a measure of a company’s overall financial performance and is used as an alternative to simple 

earnings or net income.  

 

Note 17:  Franchisor will begin billing monthly royalty, VI license, and Diet TRAX  fees the first 

month after Franchisee’s operations begin. Franchisor will begin billing the monthly Tech fee in 
the month following the signing of your Franchise Agreement. Franchisor will begin billing SAIL 
fee and POS fee upon installation of software for pre-sale. 

 

 

 

Second Year Operational Studios 2023 Financial Performance Representations: 
 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data 
 

Some outlets have sold this amount.  Your individual results may differ. There is no 

assurance that you will sell as much. 

 

These studios are substantially similar to the studio you will operate if you decide to become a 

franchisee. 

 

 

All of the 82 studios accounted for below are second full-year businesses. Table 19.2 is based on 

historical financial data related to those 82 studios as reported by franchisees, which is provided 

to us by our proprietary software for our franchised locations. The financials are unaudited. The 

accuracy of the reported figures is not verified by HOTWORX. 
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The group franchise outlets have been classified into thirds: Top, Middle, and Bottom. There is a 

range of performance within each group. 

 

The leading franchise outlet out of the 82 second full-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the 

highest EBITDA within this group, had annual Total Revenues for the 12 months of fiscal year 

2023 of $850,174 with an EBITDA of $517,996    

 

 

The last outlet, the franchise outlet with the lowest EBITDA within this group, had annual Total 

Revenues for the 12 months of fiscal year 2023 of $112,468 with an EBITDA of $-(96,609).  

 

The average number of memberships for second year studios was 466. The leading franchise outlet 

of the 82 second-year outlets, the franchise outlet with the highest EBITDA within this group, had 

1,068 members.  The last outlet in the 82 second year outlets, the franchise outlet with the lowest 

EBITDA within this group, had 140 members. The median number of memberships for second-

year studios was 418.  

 

 

Written substantiation for these representations will be made available to a prospective franchisee 

upon reasonable request. 

 

[TABLE TO FOLLOW] 
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Table 19.2 – For 2023 Fiscal Year – Second Year Studios 

Franchise Outlets Financial Performance Representations: 

 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data  

 

 
 

Of the Top Third outlets, 9 outlets (33%) met or exceeded the revenue average listed in Table 19.2.  

Of the Middle Third outlets, 14 outlets (50%) met or exceeded the revenue average listed in Table 

19.2.  Of the Bottom Third outlets, 15 outlets (56%) met or exceeded the revenue average listed in 

Table 19.2.  Of all second-year operational franchise outlets, 33 outlets (40%) met or exceeded the 

revenue average listed in Table 19.2.  Of all second full year operational outlets, 4 outlets (5%) 

had an EBITDA reflecting a loss for the 2023 Fiscal Year.  The range of these losses was $-(2,789) 

to $-(96,670). 

 

The average increase in EBITDA between first- and second-year studios was 43%, with a median 

increase in EBITDA between first- and second-year studios of 13%, while the average increase in 

EBITDA between second- and third-year studios was 25%, with a median increase in EBITDA 

between second- and third-year studios of 17%.  

 

 

Note 1: “Retail” includes retail sales, vending machine sales, and net gift card sales. 
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Note 2: “Total Revenue” means income generated from normal business operations for the full 

12-month period during the 2023 fiscal year and is the gross revenue figure from which operating 

costs/expenses are subtracted to determine EBITDA.   

 

Note 3: “Wholesale Goods Purchased” means the total cost for wholesale goods purchases during 

the 2023 fiscal year.  

 

Note 4: “Gross Profit” means Total Revenue minus Wholesale Goods Purchased. 

 

Note 5: “Payroll and Taxes” refers to payroll and associated payroll taxes.   

 

Note 6: These franchise outlets paid royalties of $550.00 or $595.00 per month in accordance with 

the franchise agreement signed for that location.  Monthly royalty payments increased to from 

$550 to $595.00 per month in 2023. See Item 6.   

 

Note 7: These figures also include charges for monthly QuickBooks fee. 

 
Note 8: These figures include merchant fees and fees for Nayax and Greenlite vending machine 
card reader services.  

 

Note 9:  These figures relate to the cost for required insurance.  Payment plans for insurance 

premiums vary with some paying premiums on an annual basis and others paying on periodic 

installment basis.  

 

Note 10: These expenses include Social Made Simple, Higher Visibility, Marq, SOCi, 

DYNAMIX, and the monthly SAIL fees.  In April 2024, Drive became a social media advertising 

approved vendor on a trial basis.  Franchisees are required to spend a minimum of $2000.00 or 

10% of gross monthly revenue, whichever is greater, on local advertising but are not prohibited 

from spending more if they choose to do so.  Your required monthly spending will decrease to 5% 

of your gross revenue once your NET EFT reaches a monthly minimum of $30,000.00 USD. 

Should your monthly NET EFT drop below $30,000.00 USD, the monthly spend will increase to 

10% of gross revenue or $2,000 a month, whichever is greater.  See Sections 10.1 and 13.2 of 

Franchise Agreement.   

 

Note 11:  These figures relate to operating costs that do not typically fit into one of the other 

categories on the list of expenses.  These figures also include the monthly Secret Shopper 

inspection fee and RockBot subscription fee. 

 

Note 12:  These figures account for such things as franchise taxes, taxes on assets and licenses.  

These figures do not include amounts for sales tax or payroll taxes.  The amount and payment 

period for taxes and/or license fees varies depending on geographic location. 

 

Note 13: The required convention fee varies depending on the effective date of the franchise 

agreement.  The annual convention fee ranges from $590.00 - $790.00 for two attendees.  See Item 

6.   

 

Note 14: These figures also include monthly expenses related to Master Telecom/Brivo. 
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Note 15: The Virtual Instructor fee will vary depending on the number of saunas a franchisee has.  

The Virtual Instructor fee increased from a monthly fee of $10.00 per sauna to a monthly fee of 

$20.00 per sauna in 2023.  These figures also include the monthly Diet TRAX fee. See Item 6.   

 

Note 16: “EBITDA” is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization, 

is a measure of a company’s overall financial performance and is used as an alternative to simple 

earnings or net income.  

 

Note 17:  Franchisor will begin billing monthly royalty, VI license, and Diet TRAX fees the first 

month after Franchisee’s operations begin. Franchisor will begin billing monthly Tech fee in the 

month following the signing of your Franchise Agreement. Franchisor will begin billing SAIL fee 

and POS fee upon installation of software for pre-sale. 

 

 

Written substantiation for these representations will be made available to a prospective franchisee 

upon reasonable request.    

 

 

All Operational Studios 2023 Financial Performance Representations: 

Reasonable Basis for Financial Performance Representation: Franchised Outlets Historical Data 
 

Some outlets have sold this amount.  Your individual results may differ. There is no 

assurance that you will sell as much. 

 

These studios are substantially similar to the studio you will operate if you decide to become a 
franchisee. 
 
During the 2023 fiscal year, HOTWORX had 401 operational franchise outlets that were opened 
for all twelve months of 2023.  The following representations are based on the performance of 
these 401 studios.  

The franchise outlets have been classified into thirds: Top, Middle, and Bottom. There is a range 

of performance within each group. 

 
The leading franchise outlet out of the 401 outlets, the studio with the highest EBITDA within 
this group, had annual Total Revenues of $850,174 with an EBITDA of $518,786.  

The last outlet in the 401 outlets, the studio with the lowest EBITDA within this group, had 

annual Total Revenues in 2023 of $209,489 with an EBITDA of -$(102,147).  

The average number of memberships for these 401 studios was 463. The leading franchise outlet 

of these 401 studios, the studio with the highest EBITDA within this group, had 1,068 members. 

The last outlet of these 401 studios, the studio with the lowest EBITDA within this group, had 

285 members. The median number of memberships for the 401 studio outlets was 441. 
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During the 2023 fiscal year, the average weekly usage rate for the 401 operational franchise outlets 

was 29% with a high of 36.8% and a low of 24.3%. The median weekly usage rate was 27.81%.  

The usage rate measures the total number of memberships utilized by active members per week.  

The usage rate is equal to the total number of active members at week’s end divided by the number 

of active members who booked at least one (1) session during the week.   

 

During 2023 fiscal year, the average monthly cancellation rate for the 401 operational franchise 

outlets was 5.78% with a high of 6.9% and a low of 5.1%. The median cancellation rate was 5.6%.  

The cancellation rate measures the total number of active members versus the total number of 

membership cancellations by month, calculated by the total active members at month end for each 

studio divided by the total number of cancellations at months end. 

 

Written substantiation for these representations will be made available to a prospective franchisee 
upon reasonable request.    

 

General Notes to Item 19: 

 

Other than the preceding financial performance representation, HOTWORX does not make any 
financial performance representations. We also do not authorize our employees or representatives 

to make any such representations either orally or in writing. If you are purchasing an existing 
outlet, however, we may provide you with the actual records of that outlet.  If you receive any 

other financial performance information or projections of your future income, you should report 
it to the franchisor’s management by contacting Nancy Price, our Senior Vice President of 

Franchise Recruitment at 5145 Taravella Rd, Marrero, LA 70072 and at nancy@hotworx.net, the 

Federal Trade Commission, and the appropriate state regulatory agencies. 

  

mailto:nancy@hotworx.net

